estimated fair values of the assets and liabilities have been combined with the recorded assets and liabilities of Daleen in the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated balance sheet. The allocation of the aggregate purchase price is preliminary. The actual purchase accounting to
reflect the fair values of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed of Abiliti will be based upon the fair value of net assets assumed
at the closing date of the transactions. Accordingly, the pro forma financial information presented herein is subject to change pending the final
purchase price determination and allocations. Management does not expect that differences between the preliminary and final purchase price
allocations will have a material impact on the pro forma financial position or results of operations. However, there can be no assurances until the
transactions are consummated.

104

Edgar Filing: DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

127

DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2002

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustments
to reflect to reflect
Asset Private Adjusted

Daleen Abiliti Purchase Placement Pro Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,984 $ 976 $ (976)C $3,928 A $ 9,912
Restricted cash 30 � 30
Accounts receivable, net 1,259 1,409 44 C,D � 2,712
Unbilled revenue 37 � �C,D 37
Other current assets 690 333 552 C,D 1,575

Total current assets 8,000 2,718 (380) 3,928 14,266
Notes receivable, net 212 � 212
Property and equipment, net 1,534 997 �C,D 2,531
Goodwill � � 4,202 D 4,202
Other assets 1,355 � 1,355

Total assets $ 11,101 $ 3,715 $ 3,822 $3,928 $ 22,566

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY(DEFICIT)
Accounts payable $ 440 $ 147 $ 37 C,D $ $ 624
Accrued payroll and other accrued
expenses 1,650 4,534 (1,195)C,D,H 4,989
Notes payable � 12,000 (12,000)C �
Billings in excess of costs 542 � 542
Deferred revenue 917 53 42 C,D 1,012
Other current liabilities 16 224 �C,D 240

Total current liabilities 3,565 16,958 (13,116) � 7,407
Other long term liability � 52 �C,D � 52

Total liabilities 3,565 17,010 (13,116) 7,459
Stockholders� equity:

Series F Convertible Preferred Stock 23,704 � 2,642 B 2,069 A 28,415
Common Stock 239 � 115 B 110 A 464
Additional paid-in capital (Daleen) 191,857 � 2,266 B 1,749 A 195,872
Additional paid-in capital (Abiliti) � 25,355 (25,355)C �
Stockholders� notes receivable (73) � (73)
Deferred stock compensation � 1,451 (1,451)C �
Accumulated deficit (Daleen) (208,054) � (1,380)D,H (209,434)
Accumulated deficit (Abiliti) � (40,101) 40,101 C �
Treasury stock (137) � (137)

Total stockholders� equity 7,536 (13,295) 16,938 3,928 15,107

Edgar Filing: DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

128

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 11,101 $ 3,715 $ 3,822 $3,928 $ 22,566

105

Edgar Filing: DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

129

DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

Pro forma Adjusted
Daleen Abiliti adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:

License fees $ 1,361 $ 293 $ $ 1,654
Professional services and other 3,831 8,767 12,598

Total revenue 5,192 9,060 � 14,252

Cost of revenue:
License fees 171 50 221
Professional services and other 1,980 1,402 3,382

Total cost of revenue 2,151 1,452 � 3,603

Gross margin 3,041 7,608 � 10,649

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 3,028 758 3,786
Research and development 3,098 2,631 5,729
General and administrative 3,681 5,058 8,739
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles � � �
Impairment of long lived assets � � �
Restructuring charges 745 � 745

Total operating expenses 10,552 8,447 � 18,999

Operating loss (7,511) (839) � (8,350)
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income (expense) and nonoperating income, net 321 (1,206) 1,189 E 304
Gain on sale of subsidiary 391 � 391

Total other income, net 712 (1,206) 1,189 695

Net loss $ (6,799) $(2,045) $1,189 $ (7,655)

Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.17)

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic and diluted  F 45,533

106

Edgar Filing: DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

130

DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

Pro forma Adjusted
Daleen Abiliti adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:

License fees $ 3,565 $ 1,200 $ $ 4,765
Professional services and other 8,867 13,869 22,736

Total revenue 12,432 15,069 � 27,501

Cost of revenue:
License fees 1,646 � 1,646
Professional services and other 7,302 4,798 12,100

Total cost of revenue 8,948 4,798 � 13,746

Gross Margin 3,484 10,271 � 13,755
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 10,895 1,595 12,490
Research and development 12,502 3,142 15,644
General and administrative 13,820 7,497 21,317
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 12,014 � 12,014
Impairment of long-lived assets 34,604 � 34,604
Restructuring charges 11,763 361 12,124

Total operating expenses 95,598 12,595 � 108,193

Operating loss (92,114) (2,324) � (94,438)

Non-operating income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net 875 (4,771) 4,686 E 790
Other income 250 � 250

Total nonoperating income 1,125 (4,771) 4,686 1,040

Net loss (90,989) (7,095) 4,686 (93,398)
Preferred stock dividends arising from beneficial conversion
features (28,512) � (28,512)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $(119,501) $ (7,095) $4,686 $(121,910)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders per share � basic
and diluted $ (2.75)

Weighted average shares � basic and diluted  F 44,320

107

Edgar Filing: DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

131

Edgar Filing: DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

132

DALEEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of September 30, 2002, for the Nine Month Period then Ended,

And for the Year Ended December 31, 2001
(All dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise indicated)

A. In connection with the asset purchase, the companies have received commitments for additional equity funding from the Behrman Funds,